NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ApJusTMENT BOARD

Award Number 23076
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber €L=23092

A Robert Lowy, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship O erks,

( Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes
PARTIES TO DI SPUTE: ( ) ~

(Chicago, MIwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF ctATM: O aimof the SystemCommittee of the Brotherhood (GL-8851)
that:

1) Carrier violated and continues to violate the Cerks' rules
Agreenent, and the July 11, 1977 Agreement when it preferred charges against
employe L. A Wl shlager on Septenber 28, 1977 with unspecified dates which
were all beyond the time [imts contained in Rule 22(a) and subsequently
disqualified himeffective Novermber 3, 1977.

. 2) Carrier shall be required to reinstate L. A Wlshlager to a
position in Seniority District No. 1 and permt himto exercise his seniority
In accordance with the Cerks' rules Agreenent.

3) Carrier shall be required to conply with the April 5 1974
Menor andum of Agreement and conpensate L. A Wl shlager his displacement

al l onance at the rate of Fate Anal R/sis Cerk Position No. 15870 for each day
that he remains a disqualified furloughed enploye.

OPINTON OF BOARD: on Novenber 3, 1977 M. L, A Wl shl ager, the Claimant, Was

disqualified fromRate Analysis Cerk Position No. 15870.
Charges were filed on September 28, 1977 against O aimant under Raule 22 of the
Agreenment.  An investigation was held on Cctober 10, 12, 25 and 31, 1977; copy
ofthe transcript was nade apart of the record. Caimnt was charged with
being "manifestly inconpetent" im the performance of his regularly assigned
duties; several specific incidents of failure to performwere cited.

The record shows the Caimant has seniority dating from March 26, 1963,
with over ten (10) years experience as a Rate Analysis Cerk. As a result of a

praceding dispute OVEr U ai NANt ' S qualiiications tor Kite Analysis rosition No.,

15870, on Jul'y 11, 1977 an agreenent was reached between the General Chairman
and the Assistant Vice President Labor Relations permtting Cainmant to exercise

his seniority rights to this position. He commenced working the position July 13,
1977.
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The Organization argues:

1) The Septenber 28, 1977 charges are in default of the tinme limts
prescribed in Rule 22(a);

. 2) Carrier failed to fully cooperate with Claimnt during the
thirty (30) day period in which he had to qualify under Rule 8; and

3) That the duties assigned C aimant were those normally under the
jurisdiction of Rate Analysis Position No. 15640, a higher rated position
requiring nore conplicated technics, which were unfamliar to Caimnt, and
specifically were not the regularly assigned duties of Position No. 15870.

A careful reading of the record shows some Of the documents relied
qun in the charges predate the fifteen (15) day period prior to the date of the
charges, however, the work on the projects, on which the Carrier based its income=

petency charges, extend into the fifteen (15) day period, bringing the charges
withinthe eime limts.

Rule 8 of the Agreenent allows an enploye thirty (30) working days in
which to qualify on a new position "% and will be given full cooperation of
department heads and others in his effort to do so.” The Cainmant testified that
he received no direct help fromhis supexrvisoxrs or others when requested and his
questions about his work went unanswered. The Carrier disagrees and points to
several lengthy letters witten Claimant outlining errors and delays attributed
to himin his handling of several rate analysis projects. Wile the letters
were constructive, they were witten after the fact and not evidence that
cooperation was given when requested. |f ithad, perhaps the work mght have
been performed correctly and tinely in the first place. W cannot |ose sight

Eg t?e fact this enploye had over ten (10) years experience as a Rate Analysis
erk.

Countering Item 3 of Organization's argument, Carrier's wtnesses
testified and submtted vol um nous exhibits of work projects which showed
Caimant's failure to performthe duties assigned within the time restraints.
The Organization did not attenpt to refute Carrier's testinony but instead
contended throughout the investigation and in the handling on the Property t hat
C aimant was assigned work which bel onged under the jurisdiction of Rate Analysis
Clerk Position No. 15640, which position carried a higher rate of $1.6851 per
day nore than 15870. The QOrganization contends the 1.5870 position should have
been assigned duties involving the rating of iron and steel commmdities rather
than the duties that were assigned, the rating of sand, gravel and cement
commodi ties requiring moretechnical rate application, and which it contends
cans under the jurisdiction of Position No. 15640, Claimant testified he was
famliar with the iron and steel commodity rating work but was not acquainted
with the work related to the other commodities, The Organization argues with
considerable merit that Caimnt was charged with being inconmpetent to perform
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work not part of his regularly assigned duties. The Board gives considerable
weight tothe fact that Caimnt was permitted by the Agreement of July 11, 1977

to exercise his seniority rights to Position No 15870 rather t han the hi gher
rated Position No. 15640, which the Organization argues he coul d have done. It

is the normal application of seniority rights in this industry for an enploye

to take the highest rated position to which his seniority and qualifications
will entitle him

The Carrier disagrees withthis argunent and contends there has never
been any commodity jurisdiction connected with any rate anal ysi s position and
Fpinps to the two bulletins advertising Positions No. 15870 and No. 15640, both

isting identical principal duties. This Board feels the difference in the sate
of pay of the two positions contradicts this argument,

Part 3 of Organization's claim demanding payment under the Apri 15,
1974 Memorandum of Agreement is dismissed, No nention of this claim or the
Agreenment was made in the briefs of either party.

The Board finds after careful examnation of this volum nous record,
including the transcript, that Carrier did not give full cooperation required
under the rule to assist ¢laimant in qualifying for Position No. 15870, Wil e
the record is cloudy with respect to the question of jurisdiction of work
regularly assigned to rate analysis positions, the Board feels the Organization's
argument OUt Wel ghs t he Carriexr's, The fact Caimant obtained the position
through application of the mandatory Agreement of July 11, 1977 indicates to
this Board reluzzance on Carrier's part to accept and cooperate with this employe,

The Board 1indS a violation of Rule 8. However, since the record shows d ai mant

declined offers of positions and has not exercised his seniority rights to other
positions advertised within his seniority district after being disqualified,

we limt conpensation to the rate of pay of Position No. I.5870 fromthe date

di squalified, Novenber 3, 1977, to the date the record shows the position was
abol i shed, Novenber 18, 1977, inclusive. The Carrier has no further liability.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

- That the Carrierand the Employes imvolved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Within the meaning ofthe Railway labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has j urisdiction wer the
di spute involved herein;

That the Agreenment was viol ated.
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A W ARD

Claim sustainedt O t he extent set forth in t he Qpi ni on.

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: . ()
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 21st day of November 1980.



